502658583 01/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2705190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCUMETRICS, INC.	01/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	40 EAST 52ND STREET, 21ST FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7790362
Application Number:	12598581
Patent Number:	8574828
Application Number:	12943413
Patent Number:	7595169
Patent Number:	7205115
Patent Number:	6016712
Patent Number:	5922551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502658583

Fax Number: (617)523-1231 Phone: 6175701000

Email: rthomas@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RYAN E. THOMAS
Address Line 1: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 2: EXCHANGE PLACE, 53 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON,	MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN E. THOMAS
Signature:	/Ryan E. Thomas/
Date:	01/30/2014
Total Attachments: 15 source=Blackrock Patent Security Agreements	ent#page2.tif ent#page4.tif ent#page5.tif ent#page5.tif ent#page6.tif ent#page7.tif ent#page8.tif ent#page8.tif ent#page9.tif ent#page10.tif ent#page11.tif ent#page11.tif ent#page12.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 17th day of January, 2014, among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for and representative of the Secured Parties (together with its successors, in such capacities, "Administrative Agent").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 17, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules and exhibits thereto, the "Credit Agreement") among ITC Nexus Holding Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), International Technidyne Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ITC"), Accumetrics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Accu", and together with ITC, each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), the lenders from time to time party thereto as "Lenders" (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), the guarantors from time to time party thereto, and Administrative Agent, the Lenders are willing to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers and the other Loan Parties as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 17, 2014 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, <u>Grantors</u> are the owners of certain Patents, Patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each Patent and Patent application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and the right to make, have made, use or sell, market or advertise for sale the same, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any infringements or misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Encumbrances) and lien in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired, including:

all of the issued Patents and applications therefor owned by such Grantor including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, and;

all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such Patent owned by such Grantor or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Intellectual Property License with respect to such Patents.

- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Administrative Agent, the other Secured Parties or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an bankruptcy proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Grantors shall give notice in writing to Administrative Agent with respect to any additional Patent issued after the date hereof in accordance with the Security Agreement. Grantors hereby authorize Administrative Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement in accordance with the Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new issued Patent owned by Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in

any way affect, invalidate or detract from Administrative Agent's continuing security interest in all Patent Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.

- 6. <u>TERMINATION</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement, Administrative Agent shall promptly, upon request from such Grantor and at such Grantor's sole expense, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Copyright Collateral under this Copyright Security Agreement.
- 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- 8. CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash in immediately available funds of all Obligations other than amounts owing in respect of indemnification, expense reimbursement, yield protection or tax gross-up and contingent obligations, in each case with respect to which no claim has been made. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Loan Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

INTERNATIONAL TECHNIDYNE CORPORATION

Name: Scott Cramer

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ACCUMETRICS, INC.

Name: Scott Cramer

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

By: BlackRock Kelso Capital Advisors LLC,

its Investment Advisor

By: 🗸 Name: Michael B. Lazar

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Notice Address:

BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation c/o BlackRock Kelso Capital Advisors LLC 40 East 52nd Street New York, New York 10022

Facsimile: (212) 810-5801

E-mail: sib@blackrockkelso.com

With a copy to:

BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation c/o BlackRock Kelso Capital Advisors LLC 40 East 52nd Street New York, New York 10022 Attn: Laurence Paredes, Esq.

Facsimile: (212)810-5801

E-mail: ldp@blackrockkelso.com

With a copy to (such copy not to constitute notice):

Goodwin Procter LLP The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York, New York 10018 Attn: Bruce J. Rader, Esq.

Facsimile: (212) 355-3333

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
International	United	10/155,519	6,890,757	5/24/2002	Portable Diagnostic System
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	10/185,201	7,569,393	8/4/2009	Analytical Test Cartridge And
Technidyne Corporation	States				Methods
International	United	12/535,589	-	8/4/2009	Analytical Test Cartridge And
Technidyne Corporation	States				Methods
International	Canada	2,433,809	-	6/26/2003	Analytical Test Cartridge And
Technidyne Corporation					Methods
International	European	03254082.5	-	6/27/2003	Analytical Test Cartridge And
Technidyne Corporation	Patent				Methods
	Application				
International	Japan	2003-182983	-	6/26/2003	Analytical Test Cartridge And
Technidyne Corporation					Methods
International	WIPO	PCT/US2004/	-	2/17/2004	Test Cartridge,
Technidyne Corporation		0047			System for Sensing Liquid, and
					Methods
International	United	09/119,983	6,066,243	5/23/2000	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation	States				Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	United	10/153,081	RE41,946	11/23/2010	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation	States				Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	Canada	2,338,259	-	6/30/1999	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation					Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	Germany	99932041.9	1099114	11/24/2004	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation					Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	European	99932041.9	1099114	11/24/2004	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation	Union				Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	Japan	2000-561496	-	6/30/1999	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation					Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	WIPO	PCT/US99/	-	6/30/1999	Portable Immediate Response
Technidyne Corporation		14699			Medical Analyzer Having
					Multiple Testing Modules
International	United	10/394,674	8,323,475	12/04/2012	Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation	States				Analytical Determinations Using
					Amperometric Techniques
International	United	10/210,661	6,794,877	9/21/2004	Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation	States				Analytical Determinations Using
					Amperometric Techniques

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
International	Canada	2,494,090	-	7/30/2003	Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation					Analytical Determinations Using
					Amperometric Techniques
International	European	03784847.0	-	7/30/2003	Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation	Patent				Analytical Determinations Using
	Application				Amperometric Techniques
International	WIPO	PCT/US03/	-	7/30/2003	Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation		23788			Analytical Determinations Using
T 1	TT '. 1	00/002 (00	(0(0 210	5/0/2000	Amperometric Techniques
International	United States (Con)	08/083,680	6,060,319	5/9/2000	Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation International		93904487.1	0705431	6/5/2002	Calibration System Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation	European Patent	93904487.1	0703431	0/3/2002	Calibration System
Technique Corporation	Application				Candiation System
International	France	93904487.1	0705431	1/14/1993	Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation	Trunce	25201107.1	0703131	6/5/2002	Calibration System
International	Italy	93904487.1	0705431	6/5/2002	Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation					Calibration System
International	Japan	6-516452	3369564	11/15/2002	Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation	•				•
International	WIPO	PCT/US93/	-	1/14/1993	Temperature Stabilized Fluid
Technidyne Corporation		00255			
International	European	93913960.6	EP0673506	9/24/2003	Reference Electrode
Technidyne Corporation	Patent				
	Application				
International	France	93913960.6	EP0673506	9/24/2003	Reference Electrode
Technidyne Corporation	T. 1	02012060.6	ED0672506	0/04/0000	D.C. El.
International	Italy	93913960.6	EP0673506	9/24/2003	Reference Electrode
Technidyne Corporation International	WIPO	PCT/US93/		5/13/1993	Reference Electrode
Technidyne Corporation	WIFO	04702	_	3/13/1993	Reference Electrode
International	European	93913871.5	0641434	8/29/2001	Temperature Control for
Technidyne Corporation	Patent	75715071.5	00+1+5+	0/25/2001	Portable Diagnostic System
Tooming to Corporation	Application				using a Non-contact
					Temperature Probe
International	France	93913871.5	0641434	8/29/2001	Temperature Control for
Technidyne Corporation					Portable Diagnostic System
					using a Non-contact
					Temperature Probe
International	Italy	93913871.5	0641434	8/29/2001	Temperature Control for
Technidyne Corporation					Portable Diagnostic System
					using a Non-contact
T 1	WIDO	DOTHE COOL		5/12/1002	Temperature Probe
International	WIPO	PCT/US93/	-	5/13/1993	Temperature Control for
Technidyne Corporation		04559			Portable Diagnostic System using a Non-contact
					Temperature Probe
International	Canada	2143209	2143209	3/13/2001	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation	Cunada	2113207	2113207	5/15/2001	containment System
International	Germany	93921211.4	EP0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation	J				containment System
International	European	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation	Patent				containment System

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Company	Application	. 104		155uc Patc	# ****C
International	Spain	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation	Spain	93921211.4	0072240	10/30/2002	Containment System
International	France	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
	France	93921211.4	0072240	10/30/2002	
Technidyne Corporation	G .	02021211 4	0.672246	10/20/2002	Containment System
International	Great	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation	Britain	000010111	0.5=22.45	10/20/2002	Containment System
International	Italy	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation					Containment System
International	Japan	6-507321	2738463	1/16/1998	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation					Containment System
International	Netherlands	93921211.4	0672246	10/30/2002	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation					Containment System
International	WIPO	PCT/US93/	-	8/24/1993	Calibration Medium
Technidyne Corporation		08065			Containment System
International	Canada	2502937	74568	8/18/1994	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation					Measurement Cartridge For a
					Portable Medical Analyzer
International	Germany	M9306730.5	M9306730.	12/27/1993	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation	J		5		Measurement Cartridge For a
			_		Portable Medical Analyzer
International	France	934361	934361	8/24/1993	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation	1141100	30.001	30.001	0.2 1998	Measurement Cartridge For a
reconney no corporation					Portable Medical Analyzer
International	Great	2033325	2033325	12/20/1993	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation	Britain	2033323	2033323	12/20/17/3	Measurement Cartridge For a
recumidation	Dittain				Portable Medical Analyzer
International	Japan	5-25794	981933	3/6/1997	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation	Japan	3-23194	901933	3/0/1997	Measurement Cartridge For a
reclinity ne Corporation					
Tuta un atia n al	WIDO	DOT/LICO4/		2/22/1004	Portable Medical Analyzer
International	WIPO	PCT/US94/	-	2/22/1994	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation		01760			Measurement Cartridge For a
	*****	DGT (130.11		2/22/1001	Portable Medical Analyzer
International	WIPO	PCT/US94/	-	2/22/1994	Disposable Electrochemical
Technidyne Corporation		01760			Measurement Cartridge
International	United	08/687,687	5,781,024	7/14/1998	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation	States				Verification System
International	Australia	33961/97	732655	8/9/2001	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation					Verification System
International	Canada	2,295,001	2295001	1/20/2004	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation					Verification System
International	European	97930037.3	-	6/18/1997	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation	Patent				Verification System
	Application				
International	Japan	509739/99	-	6/18/1997	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation	•				Verification System
International	WIPO	PCT/US97/	-	6/18/1997	Instrument Performance
Technidyne Corporation		10416			Verification System
International	United	08/61,310	5,770,158	6/23/1998	Capillary Syringe
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	08/851,970	5,968,329	10/19/1999	Interchangeable Multiple Test
Technidyne Corporation	States	00/031,770	2,700,727	10/17/17/7	System for Portable Analyzer
International	United	09/034,478	6,150,174	11/21/2000	Method And Apparatus for
пиланона	Omteu	03/034,470	0,130,174	11/21/2000	Memou And Apparatus 101

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Technidyne Corporation	States				Measurement of Whole Blood
,					Coagulation Parameters
International	WIPO	PCT/US99/	-	6/30/1999	Enzymatic Analysis System
Technidyne Corporation		14908			
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	08/169968	6,248,547	6/19/2001	Reagent Cocktail Preparation For The Rapid Production Of
International	European	93907060.3	0729570	03/01/1993	Serum Blood Coagulation Time Test
Technidyne Corporation	Patent Application	93907000.3	0729370	03/01/1993	Apparatus And Method
International	France	93907060.3	EP0729570	03/01/1993	Blood Coagulation Time Test
Technidyne Corporation					Apparatus And Method
International	Italy	93907060.3	0729570	03/01/1993	Blood Coagulation Time Test
Technidyne Corporation					Apparatus And Method
International Technidyne Corporation	Switzerland	93907060.3	EP0729570	03/01/1993	Apparatus And Method
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	08/327320	5,504,011	04/02/1996	Portable Test Apparatus And Associated Method of Performing A Blood coagulation Test
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	09/027934	6,136,271	10/24/2000	Solid State Apparatus Employing Hall Effect Sensors For Detecting The Coagulation Of Blood
International	United	09/291776	6,451,610	9/17/2002	Method And Apparatus For
Technidyne Corporation	States				Coagulation Based Assays
International	United	09/275338	6,183,979	2/6/2001	Preparation Of Dried Synthetic
Technidyne Corporation	States				Prothrombin Time Reagents
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	09/314841	6,733,985	5/11/2004	Preparation Of Stable Liquid And Dried Synthetic Prothrombin Time Reagents
International Technidyne Corporation	WIPO	-	PCT/US00/ 13664	5/11/2004	Preparation Of Stable Liquid And Dried Synthetic Prothrombin Time Reagents
International	United	10/364256	7,379,167	5/27/2008	Hemoglobin Test Strip And
Technidyne Corporation	States	10,501250	,,5,7,10,	3/2//2000	Analysis System
International	United	08/359923	5,731,212	3/24/1998	Test Apparatus And Method For
Technidyne Corporation	States				Testing Cuvette Accommodated Samples
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	08/617296	5,591,403	1/7/1997	Portable Prothrombin Time Test Apparatus And Associated Method For Performing A Prothrombin Time Test
International	United	13/959,007		8/5/2013	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation	States				Blood Coagulation Measurement and Testing
International Technidyne Corporation	WIPO	PCT2009/050 747	61081290	7/15/2009	Cuvette-Based Apparatus For Blood Coagulation Measurement And Testing
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	10/222,345	7,358,337	4/15/2008	Assay For Low Molecular Weight Heparin
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	12/103,456	7,906,299	3/15/2011	Assay for Low Molecular Weight Heparin

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
International	United	29/060,700	D390,661	12/10/2001	Blood Coagulation Analyzer
Technidyne Corporation	States				,
International	United	08/424063	5,534,226	07/09/1996	Portable Test Apparatus And
Technidyne Corporation	States	00, 12 1000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	07,03,1330	Associated Method of
3 1					Performing A Blood coagulation
					Test
International	United	08/719779	5,800,781	09/01/1998	Blood Sampling Device
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	08/287828	5,518,006	05/21/1996	Blood Sampling Device
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	09/022072	6,010,519	01/04/2000	Incision Device Capable of
Technidyne Corporation	States				Automatic Assembly and A
					method of Assembly
International	United	08/718773	5,851,215	12/22/1998	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	08/823973	5,836,360	11/17/1998	Volume Controlled receptacle
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	08/888502	6,221,089	4/24/2001	Skin Incision Device With
Technidyne Corporation	States				Compression Spring Assembly
International	United	08/718774	5,772,677	6/30/1998	Incision Device Capable Of
Technidyne Corporation	States				Automatic Assembly And A
					Method Of Assembly
International	United	08/934212	5,782,852	7/21/1998	Plastic Incision Blade
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	United	08/866172	5,797,940	8/25/1998	Adjustable Skin Incision Device
Technidyne Corporation	States				
International	China	-	2009801273	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation			74		Blood Coagulation Test
International	Germany	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation			8		Blood Coagulation Test
International	France	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation			8		Blood Coagulation Test
International	Great	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation	Britain		8		Blood Coagulation Test
International	Ireland	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation			8		Blood Coagulation Test
International	Italy	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation	F		8		Blood Coagulation Test
International	European	-	2009079871	-	Cuvette-Based Apparatus for
Technidyne Corporation	Patent		8		Blood Coagulation Test
Intomotional	Application	09/042076	5 520 591	6/25/1006	Langet Davies For Creating A
International Technidyne Corporation	United States	08/243276	5,529,581	6/25/1996	Lancet Device For Creating A Skin Incision
International	United	08/465686	5,571,132	11/5/1996	Self Activated Finger Lancet
Technidyne Corporation	States	06/403060	3,3/1,132	11/3/1990	Sen Activated Finger Lancet
International	United	08/549173	5,584,846	12/17/1996	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
Technidyne Corporation	States	V0/J+71/J	3,304,040	12/11/11/270	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
International	WIPO	PCT/US97	_	_	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
Technidyne Corporation	,,,,,,,	05783	_	_	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
International	United	08/633625	5,630,828	5/20/1997	Low Cost Disposable Lancet
Technidyne Corporation	States	00,00000	3,030,020	5,20,1771	2011 Cost Disposable Dancet
•				Dec-14-	Controlled Platelet Activation
Accumetrics, Inc.	Europe	04756747.4	1641492	2011	To Monitor Therapy Of Adp
					15 Homes Thomps Of Tup

Company	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	File Date/ Issue Date	Title
000000000000000000000000000000000000000					Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	France	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Italy	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Germany	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Spain	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	United Kingdom	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	United Kingdom	04756747.4	1641492	Dec-14- 2011	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	10/886,155	7,790,362	Sep-07- 2010	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	China	200880022878		May-01- 2008	Methods For Measuring Platelet Reactivity Of Individuals Treated With Drug Eluting Stents
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	2010-506656		May-01- 2008	Methods For Measuring Platelet Reactivity Of Individuals Treated With Drug Eluting Stents
Accumetrics, Inc.	Korea	10-2009- 7024975		May-01- 2008	Methods For Measuring Platelet Reactivity Of Individuals Treated With Drug Eluting Stents
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	12/598,581		May-01- 2008	Methods For Measuring Platelet Reactivity Of Individuals Treated With Drug Eluting Stents
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	12/876,730	8,574,828	Nov-05- 2013	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	12/943,413		Nov-10- 2010	Controlled Platelet Activation To Monitor Therapy Of Adp Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Canada	2,605,003	2,605,003	Jul-02-2013	Method And System For Absolute Platelet Percent Aggregation Determination
Accumetrics, Inc.	Switzerland	06769917.3	1885873	Sep-15- 2010	Method And System For Absolute Platelet Percent Aggregation Determination
Accumetrics, Inc.	Germany	06769917.3	1885873	Sep-15- 2010	Method And System For Absolute Platelet Percent Aggregation Determination

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Accumetrics, Inc.	Europe	06769917.3	1885873	Sep-15-	Method And System For Absolute Platelet Percent
Accumentes, inc.	Europe	00709917.3	1883873	2010	Aggregation Determination
				- 17	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Spain	06769917.3	1885873	Sep-15-	Absolute Platelet Percent
	-			2010	Aggregation Determination
				Sep-15-	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	France	06769917.3	1885873	2010	Absolute Platelet Percent
					Aggregation Determination
Accumetrics, Inc.	Great	06769917.3	1885873	Sep-15-	Method And System For Absolute Platelet Percent
Accumentes, inc.	Britain	00709917.3	1003073	2010	Aggregation Determination
				D 21	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Hong Kong	08108991.4	1120083	Dec-31- 2010	Absolute Platelet Percent
				2010	Aggregation Determination
		7901/DELNP/		Apr-26-	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	India	2007		2006	Absolute Platelet Percent
					Aggregation Determination Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	2008-509177		Apr-26-	Absolute Platelet Percent
riccumcures, inc.	заран	2000 307177		2006	Aggregation Determination
		10.2007		1 26	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Korea	10-2007- 7027482		Apr-26- 2006	Absolute Platelet Percent
		7027462		2000	Aggregation Determination
	Singapore	200717091-3	136686	May-31- 2010	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.					Absolute Platelet Percent
	United			Sep-29-	Aggregation Determination Method For Determining
Accumetrics, Inc.	States	11/411,239	7,595,169	2009	Percent Platelet Aggregation
	States	10-2013-		Apr-26-	Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Korea				Absolute Platelet Percent
		7005263		2006	Aggregation Determination
					Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Australia	2006240257	2006240257	Jun-19-2013	Stabilization Of Arachidonic
,	riastiana				Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay Method And System For
				Apr-14-	Stabilization Of Arachidonic
Accumetrics, Inc.	Canada	2,604,845		2006	Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay
					Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.	Switzerland	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14-	Stabilization Of Arachidonic
			1877780	2011	Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay Method And System For
Accumetrics, Inc.				Sep-14-	Stabilization Of Arachidonic
	Germany	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14- 2011	Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.					Method And System For
	Europe 0675	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14- 2011	Stabilization Of Arachidonic
		00.00220.0			Acid For Use In Platelet
A a aumatri Tr	C	06750226.0	1077706	Com 1.4	Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Spain	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14-	Method And System For

		Application		File Date/	
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
				2011	Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	France	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14- 2011	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet
					Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Great Britain	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14- 2011	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	India	7932/DELNP/ 2007		Apr-14- 2006	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Italy	06750226.0	1877786	Sep-14- 2011	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	2008-508905		Apr-14- 2006	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Korea	10-2007- 7027636		Apr-14- 2006	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Singapore	200717182-0	136722	Mar-31- 2010	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	11/119,360	7,205,115	Apr-17- 2007	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	United Kingdom	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Europe	10193726.6		Apr-14- 2006	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	2012-142879		Apr-14- 2006	Method And System For Stabilization Of Arachidonic Acid For Use In Platelet Function Assay
Accumetrics, Inc.	Europe	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Switzerland	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet

6	e .	Application	D. J. J. N.	File Date/	Tia.
Company	Country	No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title Aggregation By Thrombin
					Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Germany	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Spain	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	France	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	United Kingdom	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Italy	08755007.5	2153235	May-16- 2012	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	2010-507552		May-02- 2008	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Korea	10-2009- 7025187		May-02- 2008	Methods Of Measuring Inhibition Of Platelet Aggregation By Thrombin Receptor Antagonists
Accumetrics, Inc.	Great Britain	98948314.4	1034429	Nov-05- 2003	Device For Receiving And Processing A Sample
Accumetrics, Inc.	United States	08/933,443	6,016,712	Jan-25-2000	Device For Receiving And Processing A Sample
Accumetrics, Inc.	Canada	2,284,559	2,284,559	May-12- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Switzerland	98913184.2	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Germany	69841387.3- 08	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Europe	98913184.2	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Spain	1998913184	2336286	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	France	98913184.2	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Great Britain	69841387.3	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Italy	98913184.2	1012604	Dec-16- 2009	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	Japan	1998-540869	3881036	Nov-17- 2006	Agglutrimetric Assays In Blood
Accumetrics, Inc.	United	08/820,999	5,922,551	Jul-13-1999	Agglutrimetric Platelet Binding

Company		Application No.		
	States			Assays In Blood

RECORDED: 01/30/2014